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(b) if so, whether Government have enquired into the accident;

(c) whether any compensation has been paid to the families of the deceas ed and the injured; and

(d) what was the total amount of loss due to this accident?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) On 18th December 1958 at about 05.45 hours while a load of nine wagons was being backed to be placed on line No. 3 in the Grass Yard at Mahalaxmi station on the Western Railway it entered line No. 9 and collided with a load of fifteen wagons already placed on that line. As a result of the impact, three wagons which were near the ‘Dead end’, smashed the Dead end, overshot and derailed. Four persons who were sitting beyond the 'Dead end’ sustained grievous injuries. One of them died on the spot while another on the way to Hospital.

(b) Yes.

<c) Pending consideration of the Claims received an ex-gratia payment of Rs. 150 to each of the two injured has been made and a similar payment of Rs. 350 to the dependents of each of the two deceased is under con sideration.

(d) Rs. 900 only to the Railway pro perty.
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tTo fTT ÎT-qrC (level

crossing) Tt

5T̂r T̂TT I  ^ ?m-*TR TO* %

rrc% % snmpr ̂ *fr?r % qsrâr
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Conversion of Metre Gauge Line

*579. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

taj whether it is a fact that the metre gauge line from Poona to Miraj on Southern Railway was sanctioned to be converted into broad gauge line;
and

(b) if so, when the work of conver sion will begin?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) No, Sir.
Only a reconnaissance engineering and traffic survey was sanctioned in Jan.
1957 which have since been completed but the reports are still awaited.

<b) Does not arise at this stage.

Bombay-Kanya Kumari Road

*580 / Shri V* ®*c*uinuil:
' ̂ Shri Jinachandran:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether construction of the Bombay-Kanya Kumari Road has been completed; and


»603 Written Answer* PHALGUNA 5, 1880 (SAKA) Written Answers 2604

(b) if not, where it is held up and why?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri ftaj Bahadur): (a) land (b)
Presumably the Members are refer ring to the West Coast Road This is a large project estimated to cost nearly Rs 11 crores, and expected to be completed by the end of the Third
Five Year Plan

Rail Link with Tripura

f Shri D. C Sharma.
*582.J Shri Raghunath Singh.

ĵSardar A. S Saigal:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No 159 on the 12th August, 1958 and state the latest position with regard to the construc tion of rail link between Tripura and the rest of India’

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): Attention of the hon Members is invited to para 27 ot the Railway Minister’s Budget speech, wherein it has been mentioned that the possibility of con struction of the line Patharkands-Kharamanagai is under active con sideration

Storage of Foodgrains

*584. Shri Ram Krlshan* Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture bi pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that great damage is done to foodgrains on account of non-availability of storage facilities, and

(b) if so, the nature of steps taken or proposed to be taken for bett'” storage of foodgrains’

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Slui A. F. Jala): (a) Informa tion. is not available m respect of private stocks In Central Govern ment godowns the damage is negligible
*n view of the Scientific methods adopted for storage and preservation

(b) To improve storage of private stocks, a Foodgrains Storage Advisory Committee has been constituted to study the problems A Gram Storage Training and Research Institute at Hapur is being set up to tram official and non-official personnel in better methods of storage

Procurement of Rice and Paddy

*587. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether co-operatives have been entrusted with the work of procuring nee and paddy in all the States where such procurement is going on, and

(b) whether the State Bank of India has advanced any loans to such co operatives for procurement’

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) In those States where procurement is being made through purchasing agents, the co-operatives, if available, have also been entrusted with the work of pro curing rice

(b) Loans have been advanced in certain cases by the State Bank either direct or through the State Co operative Bank In other cases, loans are advanced by the State Govern ment or the State Co-operative Bank

Derailment of Goods Trains

*590. Shn Mohammed Imam: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that a num ber of derailments of goods trams have taken place on the Bangalore-Poona Section of the Southern Railway dur ing 1958-59, and

(b) if so, the causes of these derail

ments’

Hie Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S V Ramaswamy): (a) Yes

